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2Q25 RESULTS PREVIEW

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2Q24
Revenue 149,498
Gross profit 23,013
SG&A 12,760
EBIT 10,254
Net profit 6,925
Core profit 5,470
Core EPS (Bt) 0.7
Ratio (%)

Gross margin 15.4%
SG&A/Sales 8.5%
Net profit margin 4.6%

Source: CPF, UOB Kay Hian

WHAT’S NEW

1Q25
144,175
26,667
12,241
14,426
8,549
8,314
1.0

18.5%
8.5%
5.9%

2Q25F
151,384
29,520
12,563
16,957
10,984
11,021
13

19.5%
8.3%
7.3%

yoy % chg goq % chg
1.3% 5.0%
28.3% 10.7%
-1.5% 2.6%
65.4% 17.5%
58.6% 28.5%
101.5% 32.6%
101.5% 32.6%
4.1% 1.0%
-0.2% -0.2%
2.6% 1.3%
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KEY FINANCIALS
Year to 31 Dec (Btm)

Net turnover

EBITDA

Operating profit

Net profit (rep./act.)

Net profit (adj.)

EPS (Bt)

PE (x)

P/B (x)

EV/EBITDA (x)

Dividend yield (%)

Net margin (%)

Net debt/(cash) to equity (%)
Interest cover (x)

ROE (%)

Consensus net profit (Btm)
UOBKH/Consensus (x)

2023

585,844
30,447
5,326
(5,207)
(18,863)
2.2)
n.a.

1.0

22.8

0.0
(0.9)
189.4
1.2
2.1)

Source: Charoen Pokphand Foods., Bloomberg, UOB Kay Hian
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580,747
60,355
34,609
19,558
17,142

2.0
13.0
1.0
11.5
3.8
34
175.0
25
8.1

2025F 2026F
599,516 614,050
71,389 62,155
46,099 37,599
28,157 24,026
26,243 22,030
3.1 2.6
8.5 10.1
0.9 0.9
9.7 1.2
5.4 4.6
4.7 3.9
162.7 147.9
2.8 25
11.0 8.9
24,292 22,806
1.08 0.97

2027F

628,966
62,124
38,232
25,948
23,891

2.8
9.3
0.8
11.2
5.0
4.1
1325
2.6
9.1
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THAILAND

Monday, 14 July 2025

HOLD

(Downgraded)

Share Price Bt21.90
Target Price Bt21.00
Upside -4.1%
(Previous TP Bt32.50)

COMPANY DESCRIPTION

CPF, which is Thailand's leading conglomerate,
engages in the agro-industrial processing of
feed, farm and food.

STOCK DATA

GICS sector Consumer Staples
Bloomberg ticker: CPF TB
Shares issued (m): 8,243.1
Market cap (Btm): 180,523.0
Market cap (US$m): 5,523.6
3-mth avg daily t'over (US$m): 20.6

Price Performance (%)

52-week high/low Bt26.50/Bt19/80

1mth 3mth 6mth 1yr YTD
(16.6) (1.4) (1.8) (10.2) (3.9)
Major Shareholders %
Charoen Pokphand Group Co., Ltd. 25.02
Thai NVDR 10.40
UBS AG LONDON BRANCH 9.21
FY24 NAV/Share (Bt) 28.19
FY24 Net Debt/Share (Bt) 51.06
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ANALYST(S)

Tanapon Cholkadidamrongkul
+662 090 3359
tanapon.c@uobkayhian.co.th

ASSISTANT ANALYST(S)
Nichapa Ratchabandit
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STOCK IMPACT
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EARNINGS REVISION/RISK
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VALUATION/RECOMMENDATION
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SHARE PRICE CATALYST
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ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL, GOVERNANCE (ESG)

CG Report: 5
SET ESG Rating: AAA
¢ Environmental

- Net zero. CPF aims to be a net zero company by 2050 and plans to reduce its greenhouse
gas emissions from land use and fossil fuels by 30.3% and 42.0% respectively by 2030.
The company plans to reduce its greenhouse gas emissions from land use and fossil fuels
by 72% and 90% by 2050.

¢ Social

- The company focuses on personnel development to train both ethical and talented
employees. It pledges to improve employees’ skills through lifelong learning.
¢ Governance
- Good governance practices. CPF is committed to operating its business in accordance

with good corporate governance policies. CPF received the “Excellent” rating on good
corporate governance from the Thai Institute of Directors.
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DOMESTIC SWINE PRICE TREND
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VIETNAMESE SWINE PRICE TREND
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DOMESTIC SOY BEAN MEAL PRICE TREND
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DOMESTIC CORN PRICE TREND
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PROFIT & LOSS BALANCE SHEET

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F  Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Net turnover 580,747 599516 614,050 628,966  Fixed assets 255585 248,175 241,463 235,382
EBITDA 60,355 71,389 62,155 62,124 Other LT assets 421,079 460,738 464,541 468,429
Deprec. & amort. 25,746 25,289 24,556 23,892 Cash/ST investment 24,944 32,194 33,622 38,397
EBIT 34,609 46,099 37,599 38,232 Other current assets 175,117 168,944 170,148 170,032
Total other non-operating income 5,239 4911 5,067 5201  Total assets 876,724 910,051 909,774 912,240
Associate contributions 12,699 11,931 13,273 13,988 ST debt 194,995 223480 257,617 287,340
Net interest income/(expense) (24,575) (25,229)  (24,886)  (23,885) Other current liabilities 68,339 76,751 81,698 85,981
Pre-tax profit 27,972 37,711 31,052 33,536 LTdebt 260,642 238311 185543 138,052
Tax (5,673) (7,542) (6,210) (6,707)  Other LT liabilities 59,525 60,206 60,901 61,611
Minorities (2,741) (2,013) (816) (881)  Shareholders' equity 246,041 264,119 276,832 292,072
Net profit 19,558 28,157 24,026 25,948 Minority interest 47,183 47,183 47,183 47,183
Net profit (adj.) 17,142 26,243 22,030 23891  Total liabilities & equity 876,724 910,051 909,774 912,240
CASH FLOW KEY METRICS

Year to 31 Dec (Btm) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F  Year to 31 Dec (%) 2024 2025F 2026F 2027F
Operating 65,140 68,100 52,402 54,325 Profitability

Pre-tax profit 27,972 37,711 31,052 33,536  EBITDA margin 104 119 10.1 9.9
Tax (5,673) (7,542) (6,210) (6,707) Pre-tax margin 48 6.3 51 5.3
Deprec. & amort. 25,746 25,289 24,556 23,892 Net margin 3.4 4.7 3.9 4.1
Associates (12,699)  (11,931)  (13,273)  (13,988)  ROA 22 32 26 2.8
Working capital changes (7,956) 14,654 3,820 4,485 ROE 8.1 11.0 8.9 9.1
Non-cash items 0 0 0 0

Other operating cashflows 37,750 9,918 12,458 13,107  Growth

Investing (14,493)  (56,926)  (21,030)  (21,074)  Turnover (0.9) 32 24 24
Capex (growth) (15,569)  (17,500)  (17,500)  (17,500)  EBITDA 98.2 18.3 (12.9) (0.0)
Investment 281,607 321,033 324,563 328,137 Pre-tax profit n.a. 348 (17.7) 8.0
Others (280,531)  (360,459) (328,093) (331,712)  Net profit na. 440 (14.7) 8.0
Financing (50,289) (3,924)  (29,944)  (28,475)  Net profit (adj.) n.a. 53.1 (16.1) 85
Dividend payments (4,742)  (10,078)  (11,313)  (10,708) EPS n.a. 531 (16.1) 8.5
Proceeds from borrowings 47,063 (22,331)  (52,768)  (47,491)

Loan repayment (43,190) 0 0 0 Leverage

Others/interest paid (49,420) 28,485 34,137 29,723 Debt to total capital 60.8 59.7 57.8 55.6
Net cash inflow (outflow) 358 7,250 1,429 4,775  Debtto equity 185.2 174.8 160.1 145.6
Beginning cash & cash equivalent 26,136 24,944 32,194 33,622 Net debt/(cash) to equity 175.0 162.7 147.9 1325
Changes due to forex impact (730) 0 0 0 Interest cover (x) 25 2.8 25 2.6
Ending cash & cash equivalent 25,764 32,194 33,622 38,397
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THAI INSTITUTE OF DIRECTORS ASSOCIATION (I0D) CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT RATING 2024 (as of 7 March 2025)

AAAAA
AAV ABM ACE ACG ADVANC  AE AF AGE AH AIT AJ AKP
AKR ALLA ALT AMA AMARIN AMATA AMATAV  ANAN AOT AP ASIMAR ASK
ASP ASW AURA AWC B BAFS BAM BANPU BAY BBGI BBL BCH
BCP* BCPG BDMS BEC BEM BEYOND  BGC BGRIM BJC BKIH BLA BPP
BR BRI BRR BSRC BTG BTS BTW BWG CBG CENTEL CFRESH CHASE
CHEWA CHOW CIMBT CIVIL CK CKP CNT COLOR com? CPALL CPAXT CPF
CPL CPN CPW CRC CRD CREDIT csc cv DCC DDD DELTA DEMCO
DITTO DMT DOHOME  DRT DUSIT EAST EASTW ECF EGCO EPG ERW ETC
ETE FLOYD FN FPI FPT FVC GABLE GC GCAP GFC GFPT GGC
GLAND GLOBAL GPSC GRAMMY  GULF GUNKUL  HANA HARN HENG HMPRO HPT HTC
IcC ICHI n ILINK ILM IND INET INSET INTUCH P IRC IRPC
IT ITC ITEL ITTHI IVL JAS JTS K KBANK Kce KCE KCG
KEX KKP KSL KTB KTC KTMS KUMWEL  LALIN LANNA LH LHFG LIT
LOXLEY LPN* LRH LST M MAJOR MALEE MBK MC M-CHAI MCOT MFC
MFEC MINT MODERN  MONO MOONG MOSHI MSC MST MTC MTI MVP NCH
NER NKI NOBLE NRF* NSL NTSC NVD NWR NYT occ OR ORI
osP PAP PB PCC PCSGH PDJ PEER PG PHOL PIMO PLANB PLAT
PLUS PM PORT PPP PPS PR9 PRG PRIME PRM PRTR PSH PSL
PTT PTTEP PTTGC Q-CON QH QTC RATCH RBF RPC RPH RS RT
RWI s S&J SA SAAM SABINA SAK SAMART  SAMTEL SAT SAV SAWAD
sC SCAP SCB scc scce SCG SCGD SCGP SCM SCN sDC SEAFCO
SEAOIL SELIC SENA SENX SGC SGF SGP SHR sICT SIRI sis SITHAI
SJWD SKE SKR SM SMPC SNC SNNP SNP SO SONIC SPALI SPC
SPI SPRC SR SSF SsP SSSC STA STECON  STGT STI suc SUN
SUTHA svI SYMC SYNEX SYNTEC TASCO TBN TCAP TCMC TEAMG TEGH TFG
TFMAMA  TGE TGH THANA THANI THCOM THG* THIP THRE THREL TIPH TISCO
TK TKS TKT LI ™ TMILL ™T TNDT TNITY TNL TOA TOG
TOP TPAC TPBI TPIPL TPIPP TPS Tam TQR TRP TRUBB TRUE TRV
TSC TSTE TSTH TTA TTB TTCL TTW TU TVDH TVO VT TWPC
UAC UBE UBIS UKEM UPF UPOIC uv VARO VGl VIH WACOAL  WGE
WHA WHAUP WICE WINMED  WINNER  ZEN
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CH cl ciG cM COCOCO  COMAN* CPI css DTCENT EVER FE FORTH
FSMART FSX FTI GEL GPI HUMAN IFS INSURE JCK JDF JMART KGI
KJL KTIS KUN L&E LHK MATCH MBAX MEGA METCO MICRO NC NCAP
NCL NDR ONEE PATO PDG PJW POLY PQS PREB PROUD PSG PSP
PSTC PT PTECH PYLON QLT RABBIT RCL SAPPE SECURE  SFLEX SFT SINO
SMT SPCG SPVI STANLY STPI SUPER SUSCO SVOA SVT TACC TAE TcC
TEKA TFM TITLE TKN T™D TNR TPA TPCH TPCS TPLAS TPOLY TRT
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SAMCO SANKO SCl SE SE-ED SINGER SIsB SKN SKY SMD100 SMIT SORKON
SPG SST STC STOWER  STP SVR swc TAKUNI TC TFI T™C ™I
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SET ESG Ratings 2024 (as of 27 Feb 25)
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